

Case No. SC12-2153
Fourth District Case No. 4D09-2666

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

ELAINE HESS, as personal representative
of the Estate of STUART HESS, deceased,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Defendant/Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION
OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.**

Joseph H. Lang, Jr.
FL Bar No. 59404
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: (813) 229-4253
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
E-mail: jiang@carltonfields.com

Raoul G. Cantero
FL Bar No. 552356
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 995-5290
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. The Trial Court Proceedings	2
B. Appellate Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE STATUTE OF REPOSE BARS PLAINTIFF’S FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT CLAIM AND THE CONCEALMENT-BASED PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD.....	11
A. The Fraud Statute Of Repose Required Plaintiff To Prove Each Element Of Her Concealment Claim Within The Twelve-Year Actionable Period.....	12
B. None Of Plaintiff’s Attacks On The Fourth District’s Reasoning Can Withstand Scrutiny.....	14
1. The Application Of The Statute Of Repose To Plaintiff’s Concealment Claim Was Not Resolved In <i>Engle</i>	15
2. Reliance Is Relevant For Statute-Of-Repose Purposes	18
3. Plaintiff Had The Burden Of Proving Each Element Of Her Concealment Claim Within The Twelve-Year Period Established By The Statute Of Repose.....	31
II. APPLYING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS	36
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ambrose v. Catholic Social Servs.</i> , 736 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	36
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Neff</i> , 30 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	35
<i>Baker v. Hickman</i> , 969 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	21
<i>Bankers Mut. Capital Corp. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 784 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	25
<i>Baskerville-Donovan Eng'rs, Inc. v. Pensacola Exec. House Condo. Ass'n</i> , 581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1991)	33
<i>Carr v. Broward County</i> , 541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	10, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000)	22
<i>Carter v. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 633 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Cassoutt v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 742 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	12
<i>Charles v. Fla. Foreclosure Placement Ctr., LLC</i> , 988 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	27
<i>City of Orlando v. Birmingham</i> , 539 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1989)	32
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	32
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995)	17
<i>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	39
<i>Eagletech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Bryn Mawr Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	31

<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 3, 18
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000).....	13
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	37
<i>Foreline Sec. Corp. v. Scott</i> , 871 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	33
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	1, 42
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	32
<i>Hill v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 513 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1987)	32
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 728 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	13
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985)	8, 9, 18, 20, 35
<i>Johnston v. Hudlett</i> , 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	34
<i>Joy v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 35229355 (M.D. Fla. May 8, 1998)	13
<i>Kempfer v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 475 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	38
<i>Kish v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 930 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	11, 13, 33, 38, 39, 40
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	11, 37
<i>Koulianos v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 962 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	38
<i>Kush v. Lloyd</i> , 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	12, 20, 21, 23
<i>Laschke v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	26, 27

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2013 WL 4734565 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 4, 2013)	29, 30
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	11, 12, 19, 22, 25, 37, 42
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Corcoran</i> , 679 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	41
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 102 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	14
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	2, 15, 17
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Hallgren</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2013 WL 5663188 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 18, 2013).....	17, 28
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Hess</i> , 95 So. 3d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 25, 30, 31
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Kayton</i> , 104 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	14, 16, 30
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Naugle</i> , 103 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	14, 19
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Putney</i> , 117 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	14
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distribs., Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	36
<i>Puchner v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.</i> , 553 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	14
<i>Pulmosan Safety Equip. Corp. v. Barnes</i> , 752 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2000)	41
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Buonomo</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2013 WL 5334590 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 25, 2013)	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Shepard v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 34064515 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 1998).....	25
<i>Soler v. Secondary Holdings, Inc.</i> , 771 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	13, 18

<i>Sutton v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 189 So. 828 (Fla. 1939)	19
<i>Tourismart of Am., Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 498 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	22
<i>Townsend v. Morton</i> , 36 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	21
<i>Whigham v. Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc.</i> , 613 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	12
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40101 note	35
§ 95.031(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 33, 35
§ 95.031(2)(c), Fla. Stat.	39
§ 95.031(2)(d), Fla. Stat.	23
§ 95.031(c), Fla. Stat.	22
§ 95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat.	20, 37
